STATE OF NEBRASKA

NEBRASKA COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE
(Nebraska Crime Commission)

Michael E. Behm, Executive Director

301 Centennial Mall South

P.O. Box 94946

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4946

Phone (402) 471-2194

FAX (402) 471-2837

z
/{ Dave Heineman
Governor

NEBRASKA COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE
May 2, 2008

The Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice met Friday, May 2,
2008 at 9:30 AM in Lower Level Conference Room A of the Nebraska State Office
Building, 301 Centennial Mall South, Lincoln, Nebraska. Legal notice of the meeting
was published April 18, 2008 in the Lincoln Journal Star.

As amended by LB 898, 2005 Legislature, a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act
was available for public review.

I CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:30 AM by Acting Chairman David Cookson. The
following members were in attendance: Acting Chair David Cookson, Scott Arnold, Bill
Brueggemann, Eric Buske, Scot Ford, Robin Spindler for Robert Houston, Kathy Moore,
Mike Moser, Don Overman, Fred Ruiz, Bryan Tuma, Derek Vaughn, Terry Wagner and
William White. Members excused: Robert Houston, Susan Jacobs, Gary Lacey and
James Riskowski. Staff present: Michael Behm, William Muldoon, David Stolz, Bruce
Ayers, Michael Overton, Jennifer Kirkpatrick, Audra Cook and Sarah Schoen. Others
present: Robert Bell, Policy Research Office.

I1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion

A motion was made by Moser and seconded by Vaughn to approve the minutes of the
Crime Commission meeting of January 25, 2008; Nebraska Coalition for Juvenile Justice
meeting of March 28, 2008; Violence Against Women Act Advisory Committee and Crime
Commission Grant Review Committee meeting of April 2, 2008; Nebraska County Attorneys
Standards Advisory Council meeting of April 10, 2008; Criminal Justice Information Systems
Advisory Committee meeting of March 13, 2008; and the Police Standards Advisory Council
meetings of January 16, February 20 and March 19, 2008. The motion passed unanimously
by acclamation.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Emplover

Printed with soy ink on recycled paper



IIl.  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT
Mike Behm presented his Executive Director’s report noting the following:
o Jemnifer Kirkpatrick has been promoted to Chief of the Grants Division.

» Jamie Rivera has been hired as the Juvenile Compliance Monitor for the Grants
Division.

¢ He attended the following conferences/meetings since the last Board meeting in
January:

o Community Corrections Retreat - February 6, 2008
o BJA Conference, Indianapolis, Indiana - February 11-14, 2008
* Upon his return from this conference, he submitted two emails to
all Crime Commission Board members informing them of the
results of this conference and what is expected to happen with the
Byrne monies.
o Commission for Protection of Children - February 22, 2008
o NCVC Luncheon - April 2, 2008
¢ He met with the US Attorney regarding Byrne and PSN on March 13, 2008.

* He conducted a meeting with the Task Force members regarding the Byrne funds
and the Racial Profiling Committee meeting on March 18, 2008.

IV.  OLD BUSINESS
A, State Budget Review/Byrne Money
Mike Behm reported that as per the Commissions instructions, Bruce Ayers and
himself sat down and reviewed the Nebraska Annual Budgetary Report for June

30, 2007. The following was their findings from this review:

o Most state agencies carry over money from one fiscal year to another,
which are refunded as valid encumbrances.

o Not all agencies are general funded, some are cash funded.

o Agencies range from $164K to the largest at $1.2B.

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 2



The conclusion they came to after reviewing this report is that with nearly 70 agencies, it
is nearly impossible to pick out excess funds that they could justify recommending for the
Byrne fund.

Overman asked if there has been any word from Washington referencing the status of the
Byrne monies.

Behm responded by stating that he received an email on April 28, 2008 from NCJA
stating the following:

o “Abill providing FY08 supplemental appropriations for the wars in Irag
and Afghanistan has not yet been introduced in either chamber of
Congress.

o NCJA held its annual Hill Day on April 20, 2008. NCJA members
representing 13 states met with over 50 congressional offices to remind
them of the impact of the cuts to Byrne/JAG on the state and to urge their
active support for restoring the funding this year.

o The governors’ sign-on letter has been posted on the NCJA website with a
fotal of 35 governors® signatures, Governor Heineman included.”

Cookson informed the Board that Attorney General Jon Bruning spoke with Senator
Nelson while they were completing their Amendment I commercial, and Senator Nelson
informed Attorney General Bruning that he will be making it a high priority to get the bill
into the war supplemental.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Crime Commission Budget Restraints
Behm informed the Board that all state agencies have been ordered by the

Governor to implement budget restraints within their agencies. The following is
what he has done to adhere to the Governor’s request:

o The Crime Commission is submitting a 97% budget.

o There are currently two vacant positions within our agency that will not be
filled.

o Travel both in and out of state has been restricted to that of only absolute
necessity.

B. 2008 Traffic Stops in Nebraska Annual Report

Cookson informed the Board that a copy of the 2008 Traffic Stops in Nebraska
Annual Report was provided for their information.

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 3



C. 2007 Crime Commission Annual Report

Behm informed the Board that a copy of the 2007 Crime Commission Annual
Report was provided for their information.

He also stated that this 1s the first annual report that has been compiled since he
began working for the Crime Commission in May 2005, He felt it was important
for the Crime Comumission to highlight its responsibilities and duties not only
because of the number of new Senators, but also to provide a general increased
awareness about our agency.

D. 2008 Criminal Justice Directory

Cookson informed the Board that a complimentary copy of the 2008 Criminal
Justice Directory was provided to them for their use.

E. Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center

1. Instructor Certifications

The Crime Commission next considered one request for General
Instructor Certification, tAree requests for Professional Instructor
Certification, rwelve requests for Professional Instructor
Recertification, two requests for Legal Instructor Certification and fwo
requests for Legal Instructor Recertification. The Police Standards
Advisory Council’s recommendations were reported by Terry Wagner.

Motion

A motion was made by White and seconded by Ford to grant the following instructor
certifications per Police Standards Advisory Council’s recommendations: General Instructor
Certification to Ross Lyon, Nebraska State Patrol; Professional Instructor Certification to
Kenner B. Hatfield, Omaha Police Department, John Lehnhoff, Omaha Police Training Unit
and Angela Richards, Omaha Police Department; Professional Instructor Recertification to
Gregg M. Barrios, Omaha Police Department, Michael S. Bassett, Lincoln Police Department,
Forrest Dalton Jr., Lincoln Police Department, Ann Heermann, Lincoln Police Department,
Todd A. Hruza, Lincoln Police Department, William K. Koepke, Lincoln Police Department,
Robert H. Kawamoto, Lincoln Police Department, Danny J. Reitan, Lincoln Police
Department, Grant F. Richards, Lincoln Police Department, Donald L. Scheinost Jr., Lincoln
Police Department, Dennis L. Scott, Lincoln Police Department and Tom Towle, Lincoln
Police Department; Legal Instructor Certification to Brenda D. Beadle, Omaha Police
Department and Jeffrey J. Lux, Omaha Police Training Unit; and Legal Instructor
Recertification to Martin Conboy, Omaha Police Academy and Donald W. Kleine, Omaha
Police Training Unit. Voting in favor of the motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore,
Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner and White. Motion carried unanimously.

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 4



2. Omaha Police Academy Inspection

Terry Wagner reviewed the recommendations of the Police Standards
Advisory Council on the inspection of the Omaha Police Academy.

Motion

A motion was made by White and seconded by Tuma to approve the Omaha Police
Academy Inspection per the Police Standards Advisory Council’s recommendations. Voting
in favor of the motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore, Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma,
Vaughn, Wagner and White. Motion carried unanimously.

3. Approval of Operating Instruction 50-20; Receipt of Basic Student
Information Forms and Tuition Payment

William Muldoon reviewed the proposed changes to Operating Instruction
50-20 (Receipt of Basic Student Information Forms and Tuition Payment)
with the Board, which resulted in the Board making a motion to approve
the proposed changes.

Motion

A motion was made by White and seconded by Vaughn to approve the proposed
changes to Operating Instruction 50-20; Receipt of Basic Student Information Forms and
Tuition Payment. Vofing in favor of the motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore, Moser,
Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner and White. Motion carried unanimously.

4, Approval of Operating Instruction 50-41; Training Center — Student
Health, Safety and Behavior Expectations

Muldoon reviewed the proposed changes to Operating Instruction 50-41
(Training Center — Student Health, Safety and Behavior Expectations)
with the Board, which resulted in the Board making a motion to approve
the proposed changes.

Motion

A motior was made by Ford and seconded by Brueggemann to approve the proposed
changes to Operating Instruction 50-41; Training Center — Student Health, Safety and
Behavior Expectations. Voting in favor of the motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore,
Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner and White. Motion carried unanimously.

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 5



Report on Compliance with 2007 Continuing Legal Education Requirements
by County and Deputy County Attorneys

Behm reported that official notifications were sent to all County and Deputy
County attorneys in noncompliance with Rule and Regulation, Title 78, Chapter
6.002 and .005 relating to the annual requirement of 20 hours of Continuing Legal
Education.

He stated as per rule and regulation, if compliance is not reached or a request for a
hearing with the Commission is not received within 60 days of the date of the
mailing notice, the Commission shall report the noncompliance to the Attorney
General for further action in accordance with Neb.Rev.Stat. §21-1212.

The Commission has received requests for waivers from all 20 County or Deputy
County attorneys listed as out of compliance with their 2007 CLE requirements.
All others have met their annual requirement for training in 2007.

A waiver will allow the deficit number of hours to be added to their 20 hour
training requirement for 2008. The County Attorneys Standards Advisory
Council recommended that waivers be granted to the 20 County or Deputy
County attorneys as listed below:

o It was recommended that the following five attorneys be granted a waiver
contingent upon them attending the 2008 Spring Conference or submitting
a plan of how they will obtain the hours to bring them into full compliance
for 2008. The five attorneys are: Jennie Dugan-Hinrichs, Douglas County,
for 20 hours of training with one hour of crimes against children training;
James M. Masteller, Douglas County, for 20 hours of training with one
hour of crimes against children training; Shelly R. Stratman, Douglas
County, for 20 hours of training with one hour of crimes against children
training; George G. Vinton, Hooker County, for 13 hours of training with
1.5 hours of crimes against children training; and John H. Skavdahl, Sioux
County, for 20 hours of training with [ hour of crimes against children
training.

o Aimee Sanderson Melton has resigned her position as a Deputy Douglas
County Attorney. As a result, her waiver request for 16 hours of training
with 1 hour of crimes against children training did not need to be
considered and was stricken from the list.

o It was recommended that all remaining waiver requests be granted. The
remaining waiver requests are as follows: Thomas S. Barrett, Douglas
County, for four hours of training; Michael W. Jensen, Douglas County,
for 11 hours of training; Thomas J. Kangior, Douglas County, for one hour
of crimes against children training; Jennifer K. Meckna, Douglas County,
for 2.75 hours of training; Paulette Merrell, Douglas County, for 9.75
hours of training; Leigh Ann Retelsdorf, Douglas County, for eight hours

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 6



of training; Randall Ritnour, Gage County, for one hour of crimes against
children training, John Thomas, Knox County, for one hour of crimes
against children training; Joseph M. Smith, Madison County, for one hour
of crimes against children training; Steven M. Curry, Merrick County, for
seven hours of training with one hour of crimes against children training;
Jason C. Caul, Sarpy County, for one hour of crimes against children
training; Nicole O’Keefe, Sarpy County, for 1.25 hours of training;
Carolyn A. Rothery, Sarpy County, for 9.25 hours of training; and
Michael A. Smith, Sarpy County, for one hour of crimes against children
training,

A discussion ensued amongst the Board members as to what is actually required
of the County and Deputy County Attorneys in regards to their continuing legal
education and possible reasons why they have difficulty completing their
requirements.

Motion

A motion was made by Overman and seconded by Vaughn to accept the County
Attorneys Standards Advisory Council’s recommendations to grant waivers of 2007
Continuing Legal Education requirements as follows: the recommendation that the following
Sfive attorneys be granted a waiver contingent upon them attending the 2008 Spring
Conference or submitting a plan of how they will obtain the hours to bring them into full
compliance for 2008. The five attorneys are: Jennie Dugan-Hinrichs, Douglas County, for 20
hours of training with one hour of crimes against children training; James M. Masteller,
Douglas County, for 20 hours of training with one hour of crimes against children training;
Shelly R. Stratman, Douglas County, for 20 hours of training with one hour of crimes against
children training; George G. Vinton, Hooker County, for 13 hours of training with 1.5 hours
of crimes against children training; and John H. Skavdahl, Sioux County, for 20 hours of
training with 1 hour of crimes against children training.

The recommendation that the remaining waiver requests be granted with the exception of
Aimee Sanderson Melton. The remaining waiver requests are as follows: Thomas S. Barrett,
Douglas County, for four hours of training; Michael W. Jensen, Douglas County, for 11
hours of training; Thomas J. Kangior, Douglas County, for one hour of crimes against
children training; Jennifer K. Meckna, Douglas County, for 2.75 hours of training; Paulette
Merrell, Douglas County, for 9.75 hours of training; Leigh Ann Retelsdorf, Douglas County,
Jor eight hours of training; Randall Ritnour, Gage County, for one hour of crimes against
children training; John Thomas, Knox County, for one hour of crimes against children
training; Joseph M. Smith, Madison County, for one hour of crimes against children training;
Steven M. Curry, Merrick Counly, for seven hours of training with one hour of crimes against
children training; Jason C. Caul, Sarpy County, for one hour of crimes against children
training; Nicole O’Keefe, Sarpy County, for 1.25 hours of training; Carolyn A. Rothery, Sarpy
County, for 9.25 hours of training; and Michael A, Swmith, Sarpy County, for one hour of
crimes against children training. Voting in favor of the motion: Arnold, Ford, Moore, Moser,
Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn and White. Voting against the motion: Brueggemann and
Wagner. Motion carried unanimously.

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 7



G. Award of 2007 Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Grant Funds -
$952,898. Re-announce the $29,471 Cultural Specific Community Based
Organization Money with Next Grant Cycle

The Commission next considered requests for the 2007 Violence Against Women
Act grant funds. Jennifer Kirkpatrick informed the Board that they had $982,540
available to award, which is about $72,000 less than what was available for 2006.
She stated that this money is split into categories which must be applied to certain
efforts. These categories are Victim Services, Law Enforcement Prosecution
Courts and Discretionary. For the first time, this year 10% of the Victim Services
money was required to be put towards a Community Based Cultural Specific
Organization. Because of the planning involved and different requirements that
programs must meet in order to utilize the 10% of Cultural Specific dollars,
programs were unable to get their plans together in time for this money to be
awarded. As aresult, it is recommended this money be re-announced during the
next grant cycle,

Kirkpatrick stated that 14 applications were received with one of the applications
being a new program. Also, one grant application received was denied. The
denied grant application was provided with the opportunity to appeal, but no
appeal was received.

Motion

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Moore to accepi the funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined by the Grant Review
Committee and the Violence Against Women Act Advisory Commiittee for the $952,898
Violence Against Women Act grant funds and to re-announce the $29,471 Cultural Specific
Community Based Organization Money with the next grant cycle. Voting in favor of the
motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore, Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner
and White. Motion carried unanimously.

SEE ATTACHMENT #1
H. Award of Juvenile Services Act 2008 Grant Funds - $587,812

Audra Cook informed the Board that there was $587,812 available for award.

The total amount requested from programs was $818,649, which is $230,837 over
the available amount for award. She stated that they reviewed 21 applications and
denied four of them. These programs were given the opportunity to appeal the
decision, but no appeals were received.

Motion
A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Vaughn to accept the funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined by the Juvenile Justice

Coalition for the $587,812 2008 Juvenile Services Act grant funds. Voting in favor of the

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 8



motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore, Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner
and White. Motion carried unanimously.

SEEX ATTACHMENT #2

L.

Award of 2007 Juvenile Justice and Delingquency Prevention, Title 11
Formula Grant Funds - $507,177

Cook informed the Board that the amount available for this grant is $510,000.
She stated they are only awarding $507,177 at this time due to a mandatory Tribal
pass through from the Federal Government. Because they did not have a Tribe
apply this year, she is working with some Tribal contacts and plans to re-
announce the Tribal specific funds. The total amount requested from programs
was $733,358, which is $226,181 over the available amount for award. Cook
informed the Board that they reviewed 17 applications and denied one of them.
The program was given the opportunity to appeal the decision, but no appeal was
received.

Motion

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Brueggemann to accept the funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined by the Juvenile Justice
Coalition for the 3507,177 2007 Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Title I1
Sormula grant funds. Voting in favor of the motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore,
Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner and White. Motion carried unanimously,

SEE ATTACHMENT #3

J.

Award of 2008 Juvenile Justice County Aid Formula Grant Funds -
$1,319,824

Cook informed the Board that the total amount requested from programs was
$1,325,287, and the amount NOT requested was $167,213. She stated that they
received 41 grants, which consists of 55 counties. Because of information
received that other counties may be applying, Cook informed the Board that they
will be re-announcing the county aid funds that were retained or not awarded.
However, due to LB 1014, this will most likely be the last year for this. This bill
will allow retained or un-awarded county aid funds to be distributed competitively
by the Crime Commission. The Crime Commission will ook at the counties
already applying for funds and give them the opportunity to apply for a support or
enhancement grant, which would be a one-time project because this money cannot
be relied upon year after year. Cook stated that a short enhancement grant
application has been developed, and these funds will have to be spent my June 30,
2009. The estimated amount to be awarded for this is $280,000.

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 9



Motion

A motion was made by Vaughn and seconded by Overman to accept the funding
recommendations and contingency stipulations of award as outlined by the Juvenile Justice
Coalition for the $1,319,824 2008 Juvenile Justice County Aid grant funds. Voting in favor of
the motion: Arnold, Brueggemann, Ford, Moore, Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn,
Wagner and White. Motion carried unanimously.

SEE ATTACHMENT #4
K. Award of 2008/2009 General Funds to Nebraska Crime Stoppers - $13,457

Bruce Ayers informed the Board that $13,457 has been earmarked for several
years within our budget under general funds. This money is given to the
Nebraska Crime Stoppers on a quarterly basis for their use with advertising,
monthly meeting expenses, attendance at conferences, membership dues,
maintaining their website and other basic operating expenses. Ayers stated that
they do require the group to document all expenditures, and they track these
expenditures to ensure the group is within the required spending guidelines.

Motion

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Tuma to approve disbursement of
$13,457 in general funds to the Nebraska Crime Stoppers for fiscal year 2008/2009 contingent
upon receipt of general funds by the Commission. Voting in favor of the motion: Arnold,
Brueggemann, Ford, Moore, Moser, Overman, Ruiz, Tuma, Vaughn, Wagner and White.
Motion carried unanimously.

VI. OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business to review at this time.
VII. ADJOURNMENT

The next scheduled meeting of the Commission will be Friday, July 25, 2008 at 9:30
AM in the Nebraska State Office Building, Lower Level Conference Room A,
Lincoln, Nebraska.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 10:22 AM.

Respectfully Submitted,

ok §

Sarah J. Schoen
Administrative Assistant

Crime Commission Meeting
May 2, 2008 - Page 10



Attachment #1



Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) 2007 Formula Grants $982,369 Available
Over in Requests $321,433.00

07-VW-700

SCIP-Ogallala (Enhanced

Victim Asst.) (30) $ 59,145.00 DENIED DENIED
07-VW-701 |Attorney General's Office-

Lincoln {Prosecutorial

Response to DV/ISA

{$63,890) $ 83,154.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
07-VW-702 |Community Domestic

Violence Intervention

Program - North Platte

($56,880) $ 71537.00 $54,000.00 $54,000.00
07-VW-703 |Crisis Center, inc.-Grand

island ($23,872) $ 79,559.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
07-VW-704

Center for SA/DV Survivors

-Columbus {$46,860) $ 46,153.00 $38,953.00 $38,953.00
07-VW-705 |Nebraska Office of

Probation Admin.-Lincoin

{$43,000) $ 60918.00 $47,000.00 $47.,000.00
07-VW-708 |Bright Horizons-Norfolk

($20,339) $  32,317.00 $13,139.00 $13,139.00
07-VW-707

Lancaster County Justice

Council-Lincoln (3201,689)1 § 207,254.00 | $195,013.00 $196,013.00
07-VW-708 {The S.A.F.E Center- '

Kearney ($31,331) $ 4175200 $29,450.00 $29,450.00
07-VW-709 [Haven House Family

Service-Wayne ($58,538) | $  61,813.00 $56,000.00 $56,000.00
07-VW-710 |DVCC of Greater Omaha

($248,948) $ 272,371.00 1 $243,326.00 $243,326.00
07-VW-711 |Nebraska State Patrol

($55,790) $ 6£7,165.00 $54,674.00 $54,674.00
07-VW-712 {Crisis Center For DA/SA -

Fremont ($62,342) $ 82,744.00 $60,632.00 $60,632.00
07-VW-713 |Heartiand Family Service- '

Omaha ($87,198) $ 137,920.00 $79,711.00 $79,711.00
TOTAL $ 1,303,802.00 $ 952,898.00 $ 952,898.00 $




Attachment #2



2008 Juvenile Services Grants $587,812.00 Available

08-J5-400

People United for Families
— Nebraska City ( Otoe
County After School
Program} {$35,500.00)

$ 26,625.00

$ 26,625.00

26,625.00

08-J3-401

Sherman County- Loup
City (Youth Coordinator)
($0)

$ 44,657.00

$ 30,000.00

30,000.00

08-J8-402

Franklin United Methodist
Church - Franklin {Good

Beginnings- Franklin After
Schoot Project) ($13,500)

$ 11,350.00

$ 11,350.00

11,350.00

08-J5-403

GLW Children's Councill,
Inc. (GLWCC)-Burwell
{$22,500.00)

$ 15,000.00

$ 15,000.00

15,000.00

08-45-404

Community Connections of
Lincoln County- North
Platte ($30,000)

$ 30,000.00

$ 30,000.00

30,000.00

08-4S-405

Boys & Girl Clubs of the
NE Panhandle - Chadren
(Project Learn) ($22,954)

$ 22,954.00

DENY

DENY

08-45-406

YWCA Adams County-
Hastings (High School
Zone) ($19,110.00)

$ 14,325.00

3 14,325.00

14,325.00

08-J5-407

| Believe in Me Ranch -
Kearney (An Qunce of
Prevention) ($28,650.00)

$ 25,036.00

DENY

DENY

08-J5-408

Creighton University —
Omaha (Occupations
Empowering Youth)
($35,613.00)

$ 32,000.00

$ 28,029.00

28,029.00

08-J5-409

Girl Scouts — Homestead
Council — Linceln
(Studio2B After School
Program) ($35,058.00)

$ 60,030.00

$ 25,000.00

25,000.00

08-J5-410

City of Omaha- Omaha
{Omaha Police Dept.
Truancy Abatement
Program)($0)

$197,248.00

$ 172,133.00

172,133.00

08-43-411

l.ancaster County — Lincoin
{Skills and Asset Building)
{$30,000.00)

$ 22,500.00

$ 22,500.00

22,500.00

08-J5-412

Lancaster County- Lincoln
(BOAT) ($25,000)

$ 25,000.00

$ 25,000.00

25,000.00

08-J5-413

Lancaster County — Lincoln
{Asian Family & Youth
Promising Futures Project)
(%0)

$ 50,000.00

DENY

DENY




08-J3-414

Lancaster County — Lincoln
(HUB) ($46,433.00)

$ 34,114.00

3 30,000.00

30,000.00

08-J5-415

l.ancaster County - Lincoln
(The Lincoln Education &
Academic Program)
(LEAP) (30)

$ 40,000.00

$ 40,000.00

40,000.00

(08-J8-416

Lancaster County — Lincoln
(M.O.A. 8. T} ($29,700.00)

$ 29,700.00

3 22,500.00

22,500.00

08-JS-417

L.utheran Family Services -
Omaha (R-Safe Family
Treatment Program) (30)

$ 43,600.00

$ 43,600.00

43,600.00

08-J5-418

Lutheran Family Services -
Omaha (Furnas, Hitchcock
& Red Willow Co.
Diversion Program}) ($0)

$ 35,000.00

3 30,000.00

30,000.00

08-J5-419

t.utheran Family Services -
Omaha (Johnson, Pawnee
& Nemaha Co Juv. Pretrial
Diversion Program) (30)

$ 30,000.00

$ 21,750.00

21,7560.00

08-J5-420

Lutheran Family Services -
Omaha (4-County
Mentoring Group) {$0)

$ 29,510.00

DENY

DENY

TOTAL

$818,649.00

$  587,812.00

$

587,812.00 $




Attachment #3



Titfe It — 2007

Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Act
Formula Grants $510,000.00 Available

07- Jd 01

Platte County Diversion
Program (Bilingual
Diversion Officer)
($14,148.00)

16,580.00 | §

11,500.00

$ 11,500.00

07-JJ -02

NE Admin. Office of the
Courts (Equal Access to
Justice) ($0)

66,651.00 | $

15,000.00

$ 15,000.00

07-JJ -03

NE Crime Comission {DMC
Initiative) (30)

33,020.00 | $

33,020.00

$ 33,020.00

07- JJ -04

Heartland Family Service
(Victim Empathy Program)
{$35,000.00 JS)

30,982.00 | $

30,982.00

$ 30,982.00

07-JJ 05

UNO/Juvenile Justice
Institute {Community
Planning) ($0)

52,556.00 | §

52,566.00

% 52,556.00

07- 44 -08

Cuming County
{Cuming County Diversion}
($32,500.00)

32,500.00 | §

24,375.00

$ 24,375.00

07-JJ -07

Hall County ( Juvenile
Accountability/Probation
Intake Officer) {$22,500.00)

22,500.00 | $

15,000.00

$ 15,000.00

07- JJ -08

Lancaster County {Project
Mere to Overcome)
($30,000.00)

22,500.00 | &

22,500.00

$ 22,500.00

07- JJ -08

Lancaster County
{Centralized Risk Needs
Assessment) ($0)

95,000.00 [ $

56,378.00

$ 56,378.00

07-JJ -10

Lancaster County (Project
Roll Call) {30)

64,993.00 | DENY

DENY

07- JJ -11

Nebraska Crime
Commission (Comptiance
Monitor) { $47,957.00)

41,400.00 | $

41,400.00

$ 41,400.00

07-JJ -12

Lancaster County (Talented
Tenth Scholar's Program)
{$23,000)

23,000.001 8%

23,000.60

$ 23,000.00

07- JJ -13

Nebraska Office of
Probation Administration
{State Office of Probation
Administration Juvenile
Justice Initiative} ($40,000)

55,890.00 1 %

55,880.00

$ 55,890.00

07-JJ-14

Sarpy County Aitorney’'s
Office (Sarpy County
Pretrial Juvenile
Assessment Center)
($43,444.00)

93654001 %

43,444.00

$ 43,444.00




Sarpy County Sheriff's

Office

{Sarpy County Juvenile
Day/Evening Reporting

Center)
($47,606.00)
07- 4 -15 $ 56,250.00 56,250.00 { § 56,250.00
Seward County (Seward
County Juvenile Diversion
07-JJ -16 Caseworker) ($16,670) $ 16,882.00 16,882.00 | $ 16,882.00
Otoe County (Otce County '
Juvenile Diversion
07-4J 17 Program) ($18,000.00) $ 9,000.00 8,000.00 {$ 9,000.00
TOTALS $  733,358.00 507,177.00 $507,177.00




Attachment #4



County Aid — 2008

08-CA-500 Dakota County $ 18,799.00 | $ 18,799.00 | $  18,799.00
08-CA-501 Buffalo County $ 37.662.00 | $ 37,662.00|% 37,662.00
08-CA-502 Sheridan County $ 5.877.00 | § 5877.00 | $ 5,877.00
08-CA-503 Box Butte County $ 12,132.00 | $ 12,132.00 | $  12,132.00
08-CA-504 Dodge County $ 30,882.00 | $ 30,882.00 | $ 30,882.00
08-CA-505 Sherman County $ 2.870.001 % 2,870.00 | $ 2,870.00
08-CA-506 Madison County $ 33,236.00 | § 33,236.00 | $  33,236.00
08-CA-507 Clay County $ 40,818.00 | $ 40,91800 | $  40,918.00
08-CA-508 Sarpy County $ 113,080.00 | $ 113,089.00 { $ 113,089.00
08-CA-509 Cuming County $ 9,802.00 | $ 9,802.00 1% 9,802.00
08-CA-510 Lancaster County $  190,686.00 | $ 190,686.00 | $ 190,686.00
08-CA-511 Dawson County $ 21,636.00 | $ 21636.00{% 21,636.00
08-CA-512 Platte County $ 31,350.00 | $ 31,350.00 { $  31,350.00
08-CA-513 Saunders County $ 18,774.00 | $ 18,774.00 [ $  18,774.00
08-CA-514 Lincoln County $ 30,745.00 { $ 30,7456.00 | $§  30,745.00
08-CA-515 Douglas County $ 383048001 % 383,048.00 | $§ 383,048.00
08-CA-316 Hamilton County $ 93990013 939900 % 9,399.00
08-CA-817 Otoe County $ 13,913.00 | $ 13,913.00 | $  13,913.00
08-CA-518 Nuckolls County $ 10,321.00 | $ 4,853.00 | $ 4,853.00
08-CA-519 Dawes County $ 822200 | % 8,222001 % §,222.00
08-CA-520 Scotts Biuff County 3 3219600 $ 32,196.00 | §  32,196.00
08-CA-521 Cedar County 3 19,14750 | § 19,153.00 [ $  19,153.00
08-CA-522 Seward County $ 15,639.00 | $ 1563900 [ $  15,630.00
08-CA-523 Saline County $ 12,448.00 | $ 12,446.00 | $ 12,448.00
08-CA-524 Cheyenne County $ 9,198.0C 1| % 9198001 % 9,198.00
08-CA-525 Washington County $ 17,807.00 | § 17,807.00|$ 17,807.00
08-CA-526 Jefferson County $ 6,933.00 | $ 6,933.00 | $ 6,933.00
(08-CA-527 Thurston County $ 8,198.00 | $ 8,198.00 { $ 8,198.00
08-CA-528 Halt County ) 11,729.00 | $ 11,729.00 | § 11,729.00
08-CA-529 Gage County $ 19,387.00 | § 19,387.00 1§  19,387.00
08-CA-530 Merrick County $ 11,858.00 | $ 11,858.00 1%  11.858.00
08-CA-531 Garfield County 3 3,33000{ % 3,330.001 % 3,330.00
08-CA-532 Thayer County $ 5006.00 | $ 5,006.00 | $ 5,006.00
08-CA-533 Sioux County 3 1,306.00 | § 1,306.00 | $ 1,306.00
08-CA-534 Custer County 3 17,935.00 1 $ 17935.00 | §  17,935.00
08-CA-535 Hitchcock County $ 750500 (% 7505001 % 7,505.00
08-CA-536 Red Willow County $ 9,996.00 | $ 999600 | $ 9,996.00
08-CA-537 Richardson County $ 22,26500 | $ 2226500(% 2226500
08-CA-538 Hall County $ 4484200 | % 4481200 1%  44812.00
08-CA-539 Fillmore County 3 6,546.00 | § 8,546.00 | % 6,546.00
08-CA-540 Butler County $ 8835001 % 8,83500 | % 8,835.00
08-CA-541 Colfax County 3 9,851.001| % 9,851.00 | % 9,851.00
TOTALS $ 1,32528850 % 1,319,824.00 $1,319,824.00




